AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 5367 AND AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE TO INCREASE THE RATE FOR PRISONER HOUSING SERVICES FOR THE BRECKSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, at its meeting of May 1, 2018, the Council approved Ordinance No. 5177 authorizing an Agreement for Prisoner Housing Services with the City of Strongsville for the Brecksville Police Department; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of October 15, 2019, the Council passed Ordinance No. 5265 repealing Ordinance No. 5177 and modifying the fees charged for the use of the municipal jail and related police facilities; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of October 20, 2020, the Council passed Ordinance No. 5367 repealing Ordinance No. 5265 and modifying the fees charged for the use of the municipal jail and related police facilities; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to repeal Ordinance No. 5367 and to authorize a new Agreement with the City of Strongsville to increase the rate for supplemental prisoner housing services if North Royalton and Parma are full.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 5367 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. The Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized to enter into an Agreement with the City of Strongsville to increase the rate for prisoner housing services, for the Brecksville Police Department, a copy of said Agreement being attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof by reference, and marked Exhibit "A".

SECTION 3. The Council declares this Ordinance to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is the need to repeal Ordinance No. 5367 and to authorize a new agreement, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	_
APPROVED:	<u> </u>
MAYOR	
MAYOR	CLERK OF COUNCIL